

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JARED COSPER, IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PERLA ENRIQUEZ BACA, AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF AMELIA BACA, DECEASED,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ERIC LOMAN
Counsel of Record
JACKSON LOMAN DOWNEY
& STEVENS-BLOCK, P.C.
201 3rd Street N.W.,
Suite 1500
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 767-0577
eric@jacksonlomanlaw.com

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI.....	3
I. The Tenth Circuit Considered The Totality Of The Circumstances	3
II. There Is No Disagreement Between The Circuits.....	5
III. The Law Was Clearly Established	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	8, 9
<i>Baca v. Cosper</i> , 128 F.4th 1319 (10th Cir. 2025)	1
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 605 U.S. 73 (2025)	4, 5
<i>Est. of Larsen ex rel. Sturdivan v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008)	3-4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	3, 5
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018)	9
<i>Napouk v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 123 F.4th 906 (9th Cir. 2024)	6
<i>Smith v. LePage</i> , 834 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Sova v. City of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 142 F.3d 898 (6th Cir. 1998)	5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Teel v. Lozada</i> , 826 Fed.Appx. 880 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Tenorio v Pitzer</i> , 802 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>Walker v. City of Orem</i> , 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006).....	4, 8, 10
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	9
<i>Zuchel v. City & Cnty. Of Denver</i> , 997 F.32d 730 (10th Cir. 1993).....	4, 8, 10
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Rules:	
U. S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10	5
